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Jiiw lhrl Railway Workshop

1721. Sardar Iqbal Staffa: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred
■Question No. 645 on the 25th November, 1957 and state when the carriage and wagon shop at Jagadhri is likely
■ to commence the work after expansion?

The Deputy Minister of Railways (Shri Shahnawaz Khan): Detailed estimates and Plans are under preparation.

Rest Houses

1772. Sardar Iqbal Singh: Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Rest Houses available for the employees in Railway Mail Service in Punjab circle;
and

(b) their location?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Transport and Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) and (b)

'The information is given below.
There are altogether 19 R.M.S. Rest Houses in Punjab Circle. These are located at the following places:—

1. Amritsar.
2. Jullundur City.
3. Hoshiarpur.
4. Lohian.
5. Jaijon Doaba.
6 Pathankot.
7. Paprola.
8 DB Nanak.
8. Khemkaran,
10. Rupar.
11. Nangal Township.
12 . Kalka.
13. Simla.
14. Bhatinda.
15. Ferosepore.
16. Jakhal.
17. Hindumalkote.
18. Fazilka.
10. Rohtak

Level Crossings

1723. Sardar Iqbal Singh: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether there are level*
crossing gates carrying shifts of 24 hours duty on the Northern Railway;

(b) if so, their number; and
(c) whether any steps are being taken to reduce the duty hours of tbe men to twelve in such gates?

The Deputy Minister of Railways (Shri Shahnawaz Khan): (a> Yes, but at such level crossing gates the effective work in 24 hours does not exceed 6 hours.

(b) 1,386 approximately.
(c) No in view of reply to (a)

above, this does not arise.

Railway Accounts Staff

1724. Shri M. B. Thakore: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) the number of graduates and post-graduates who are working as Lower Division Clerks in the grade of Rs. 60—130 in Accounts Department of all Railways; and

(b) the period of service they have put in?

The Deputy Minister of Railways
(Shri Shahnawu Khan): (a) 1287.

(b) The period varies from less than a year to 33 years.
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Passenger Amenities

1726. Shri Tajnlk: Will the Minister ot Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that agents are given licences for employing boys for polishing the shoes of passengers on the Western Railway;

(b) If so, whether these agents employ these boys on very unjust terms and virtually deprive them of large part of the earnings; and

(c) whether Government would take any steps to see that the boys engaged in this work are themselves directly given licences like the porters to run their trade on the Westerns Railway
Stations?

The Minister of Railways (Shri Shahnawas Khan): (a) Yes.

(b )  N o.

(c) This question was recently examined and instructions have been isssued to Railways .

(i) that licences for shoe polishing at stations should be confined to cooperatives of workers in the tanning industry or in the manufacture ot leather goods, such as shoes etc;

(ii) that each licence should not cover an area more than one civil District; and

